TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 67,995 66,557 64,855 73,234 73,724 73,804 72,945 69,187

Q4 ‘21 Financial and Operating Figures
Investor Relations

Domestic Results
€m, IFRS 16 & After Lease view

(1) Excluding non-recurring items and change in consolidation area; comparable base also excluding exchange rate fluctuations. Domestic CAPEX excluding licence (2) Handset
revenues and related costs in Q1, Q2, and Q3’21 have been recalculated to include accounting refinements related to commercial agreements concerning the sale of goods with deferred
delivery, with no cash impact   (3) Including ICT revenues generated by TIM Factories

Unaudited figures

BACK TO INDEX

(2)

(2)

(3)

Q4 ‘21 Financial and Operating Figures
Investor Relations

Domestic Wireline
€m, IFRS 16

(1)  Excluding non-recurring items and change in consolidation area; comparable base also excluding exchange rate fluctuations
(2)  Including ICT revenues generated by TIM Factories

Unaudited figures

BACK TO INDEX

Q4 '20
pro-forma

FY '20
pro-forma

Q1 '21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21
Change

YoY %
FY '21

Change

YoY %

Q4 '20
comparable

base

FY '20
comparable

base

Q1 '21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21
Change

YoY %
FY '21

Change

YoY %

WIRELINE REVENUES 2,538 9,523 2,328 2,364 2,237 2,384 (6.1) 9,313 (2.2) 2,540 9,522 2,328 2,364 2,237 2,389 (5.9) 9,318 (2.1)

Wireline Service Revenues 2,273 8,779 2,138 2,157 2,090 2,184 (3.9) 8,569 (2.4) 2,275 8,777 2,138 2,157 2,090 2,189 (3.7) 8,574 (2.3)

Retail Services (2) 1,468 5,717 1,368 1,362 1,335 1,400 (4.6) 5,466 (4.4) 1,468 5,723 1,368 1,362 1,335 1,400 (4.6) 5,466 (4.5)

o/w Broadband and content 572 2,299 563 554 546 543 (5.1) 2,206 (4.0) 572 2,299 563 554 546 543 (5.1) 2,206 (4.0)

o/w ICT Services (2) 333 1,059 285 311 303 404 21.2 1,302 22.9 333 1,059 285 311 303 404 21.2 1,302 22.9

National Wholesale + FiberCop 562 2,155 556 542 510 507 (9.8) 2,114 (1.9) 562 2,155 556 542 510 512 (8.9) 2,119 (1.7)

International Wholesale 249 912 217 248 246 276 10.8 987 8.2 250 904 217 248 246 276 10.4 987 9.2

Other (6) (6) (3) 5   -   1 3 (5) (6) (3) 5   -   1 3

Equipments 265 744 190 207 147 200 (24.6) 744   -   265 745 190 207 147 200 (24.8) 744 (0.1)

Retail lines ('000) 8,791 8,791 8,774 8,765 8,729 8,647 (1.6) 8,647 (1.6)

Churn rate % 4.0 15.6 3.6 3.4 3.0 3.5 (0.5 p.p.) 13.5 (2.1 p.p.)

Broadband 7,635 7,635 7,746 7,783 7,811 7,733 1.3 7,733 1.3

Consumer 6,432 6,432 6,545 6,541 6,579 6,511 1.2 6,511 1.2

Business 1,203 1,203 1,202 1,243 1,232 1,222 1.6 1,222 1.6

UBB 4,432 4,432 4,695 4,926 5,084 5,186 17.0 5,186 17.0

Wholesale lines ('000) 7,974 7,974 7,908 7,822 7,734 7,729 (3.1) 7,729 (3.1)

Local Loop Unbundling 2,783 2,783 2,625 2,472 2,343 2,202 (20.9) 2,202 (20.9)

Wholesale Line Rental 184 184 180 172 165 161 (12.5) 161 (12.5)

Bitstream Naked 786 786 722 662 607 548 (30.3) 548 (30.3)

UBB 4,220 4,220 4,381 4,516 4,619 4,819 14.2 4,819 14.2

ARPU Retail (BB & ICT) 34.4 31.3 32.2 33.0 32.4 36.3 5.5 33.4 6.7

REPORTED ORGANIC (1)

Q4 ‘21 Financial and Operating Figures
Investor Relations

Domestic Wireline - Legenda

WIRELINE REVENUES Total revenues of Domestic Wireline, including services and equipment

Wireline Service Revenues Including retail, domestic wholesale, Sparkle (TIS Group), adjustments and eliminations

Retail Services Retail service revenues: consumer + business (including revenues generated by TIM Factories)

o/w Broadband and content Data services (xDSL, FTTx), TIM Vision and other contents, TIM Game

o/w ICT Services Cloud, Security, IT and other B2B services. Including revenues generated by TIM Factories